The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date
that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within
the next financial year are discussed below:

(a)	 Fair value of investment properties

	 The Group and the Fund carry their investment properties at fair value, with changes in fair values being
recognised in profit or loss. The Group and the Fund had engaged independent professional valuers to
determine the fair value and there are no material events that affect the valuation between the valuation date
and financial year end.

	 The determined fair value of the investment properties by the independent professional valuers is most
sensitive to the yield rate and discount rate. The range of the yield rate and the discount rate used in the
valuation is disclosed in Note 10.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value measurement to changes in estimated term
yield rate, discount rate and its corresponding sensitivity result in a higher or lower fair value measurement:

		  Fair Value	 Fair Value
		  Increase/(decrease)	 Increase/(decrease)
		  Group	 Fund
				   2020	 2019	 2020	 2019
				   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Yield rate
- 0.25%			   49,760,000	 38,398,000	 48,610,000	 41,500,000
+ 0.25%			   (46,310,000)	 (35,998,000)	 (45,260,000)	 39,100,000

Discount rate
- 0.25%			   10,250,000	 9,300,000	 9,100,000	 9,300,000
+ 0.25%			   (9,460,000)	 (10,000,000)	 (8,410,000)	 (10,000,000)

4.	 Revenue

	 Revenue from contract with customers comprises the following:

	 Group	 Fund
			   2020	 2019	 2020	 2019
			   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Rental income
Base rental income			   112,866,478	 106,110,287	 101,074,410	 94,587,596
Unbilled rental income			   2,843,801	 -	 2,843,801	 -

				   115,710,279	 106,110,287	 103,918,211	 94,587,596

Rental income from
KPJ Ampang Puteri Specialist Hospital		  10,144,554	 9,945,641	 10,144,554	 9,945,641
KPJ Tawakkal Specialist Hospital			   9,215,736	 8,864,208	 9,215,736	 8,864,208
KPJ Damansara Specialist Hospital			   8,914,911	 8,740,109	 8,914,911	 8,740,109
KPJ Johor Specialist Hospital			   8,690,400	 8,520,000	 8,690,400	 8,520,000
KPJ Klang Specialist Hospital			   7,426,178	 7,280,567	 7,426,178	 7,280,567
KPJ Ipoh Specialist Hospital			   5,511,162	 5,403,100	 5,511,162	 5,403,100

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2020

AL-`AQAR HEALTHCARE REIT

Annual Report 2020
130

4.	 Revenue (cont’d)

	 Revenue from contract with customers comprises the following (cont’d):
	 Group	 Fund
			   2020	 2019	 2020	 2019
			   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Rental income from (cont’d)
KPJ Selangor Specialist Hospital			   5,917,288	 5,801,262	 5,917,288	 5,801,262
KPJ Penang Specialist Hospital			   4,654,815	 4,546,305	 4,654,815	 4,546,305
KPJ Seremban Specialist Hospital			   4,944,935	 4,873,194	 4,944,935	 4,873,194
KPJ Healthcare University College, Nilai		  7,206,994	 6,955,539	 7,206,994	 6,955,539
Kedah Medical Centre			   3,594,833	 3,806,516	 3,594,833	 3,806,516
KPJ Perdana Specialist Hospital			   3,169,180	 3,313,215	 3,169,180	 3,313,215
KPJ Kajang Specialist Hospital			   3,469,599	 3,401,567	 3,469,599	 3,401,567
Tawakkal Health Centre			   3,354,022	 3,288,257	 3,354,022	 3,288,257
Puteri Specialist Hospital			   3,304,666	 3,239,868	 3,304,666	 3,239,868
KPJ Sentosa KL Specialist Hospital			   2,072,850	 2,032,206	 2,072,850	 2,032,206
Kuantan Care & Wellness Centre			   1,457,497	 1,462,688	 1,457,497	 1,462,688
KPJ International College, Penang			   1,178,250	 1,145,154	 1,178,250	 1,145,154
Damai Care & Wellness Centre			   1,018,901	 924,783	 1,018,901	 924,783
Taiping Medical Centre			   733,856	 719,467	 733,856	 719,467
Kluang Utama Specialist Hospital			   304,163	 298,199	 304,163	 298,199
KPJ Batu Pahat Specialist Hospital			   7,633,421	 25,751	 7,633,421	 25,751
Jeta Gardens Aged Care Facility and Retirement
   Village			   11,792,068	 11,522,691	 -	 -

				   115,710,279	 106,110,287	 103,918,211	 94,587,596

5.	 Property expenses

	 Group	 Fund
			   2020	 2019	 2020	 2019
			   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Assessment			   3,339,933	 3,256,288	 3,339,933	 3,256,288
Takaful coverage			   1,028,095	 874,100	 1,028,095	 874,100
Maintenance fee			   1,258,011	 1,223,966	 1,105,827	 1,084,625
Quit rent			   470,014	 430,276	 470,014	 430,276

				   6,096,053	 5,784,630	 5,943,869	 5,645,289

6.	 Investment revenue
	 Group	 Fund
			   2020	 2019	 2020	 2019
			   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Shariah Compliant income from Islamic fixed
  deposits placements			   1,011,305	 1,655,201	 1,011,305	 1,655,201
Profit sharing on advances from a subsidiary
   in Australia			   -	 -	 7,857,306	 8,895,064

				   1,011,305	 1,655,201	 8,868,611	 10,550,265

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2020

Financial Reports
131

7.	 Income tax expense

	 Group	 Fund
			   2020	 2019	 2020	 2019
			   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Deferred tax relating to the origination and
   reversal of temporary differences (Note 17)	 	 1,052,958	 (13,724)	 2,534,162	 -

				   1,052,958	 (13,724)	 2,534,162	 -

	 Reconciliations of the tax expense applicable to profit before tax at the statutory income tax rate to income tax expense

at the effective income tax rate of the Group and of the Fund are as follows:

	 Group	 Fund
			   2020	 2019	 2020	 2019
			   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

Profit before tax	 	 	 13,624,360	 76,148,013	 50,125,877	 73,770,982

Tax at the statutory tax rate of 24% (2019: 24%)		  3,269,846	 18,275,523	 12,030,210	 17,705,036
Different tax rates in other country	 	 	 (1,927,957)	 (193,260)	 -	 -
Deferred tax recognised at different tax rate	 	  2,534,162	 -	 2,534,162	 -
Non-deductible expenses			   17,638,597	 1,211,963	 3,507,646	 1,663,018
Income not subject to tax			   (11,855,678)	 (6,734,515)	 (2,504,932)	 (6,700,780)
Income exempted from tax			   (8,606,012)	 (12,573,435)	 (13,032,924)	 (12,667,274)

Tax expense for the year			   1,052,958	 (13,724)	 2,534,162	 -

	 Pursuant to the Section 61A of the Income Tax Act 1967 (ITA), where 90% or more of the  total income of the unit trust is
distributed to the unitholders, the total income of the unit trust for that year of assessment shall be exempted from tax. The
Manager also expects to distribute the net income within two months from the end of each financial year and accordingly,
no estimated current tax payable is required to be provided in the financial statements.

	 As at the date of this financial statements, the Fund has declared more than 90% of its distributable income to unitholders
for the financial year ended 31 December 2020 accordingly. No provision for income tax expense has been made for the

[…]

Financing rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and of the Fund’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in the market interest rates.

	 The Group and the Fund manage their financing rate exposure by maintaining a prudent mix of fixed and floating
rate of borrowings. The Group and the Fund place cash deposits on short-term basis and therefore this allows the
Group and the Fund to respond to significant changes of financing rate promptly.

	 The above interest rate is a general economic indicator that will have an impact on the management of the Group
and the Fund regardless whether it is an Islamic fund or otherwise. It does not in any way suggest that the Group
and the Fund will invest in conventional financial instruments. All the investments carried out for the Group and the
Fund are in accordance with Shariah requirements.

	 Sensitivity analysis for profit rate risk

	 At the end of the reporting period, a change of 25 basis points (“bp”) in financing rates would have increased/
(decreased) post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

	 Group	 Fund
			   2020	 2019	 2020	 2019
			   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

	 Financing rate
	 - 25 bp increase			   1,618,278	 1,597,881	 1,619,462	 1,599,286
	 - 25 bp decrease			   (1,618,278)	 (1,597,881)	 (1,619,462)	 (1,599,286)

(d)	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates.

	 The Group has certain investments in foreign operations, whose net assets are exposed to foreign currency
translation risk. It is not the Group’s policy to hedge foreign currency translation risk. The Group and the Fund also
maintain bank accounts denominated in foreign currencies, primarily in AUD, as a natural hedge against foreign
currency risk.

	 The Group’s and the Fund’s exposure to foreign currency risk, based on carrying amounts of assets and liabilities
as at the end of the reporting period was:

	 Group	 Fund
			   2020	 2019	 2020	 2019
			   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

	 Denominated in AUD
	 Trade receivables			   20,950,135	 8,428,875	 -	 -
	 Cash and cash equivalents			   22,459,995	 23,338,277	 10,369,231	 9,633,147
	 Other payables		   	 (343,726) 	 (419,159) 	 - 	 -

	 Net exposure in the statements of
	   financial position	 	 	 43,066,404	 31,347,993	 10,369,231	 9,633,147

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2020

AL-`AQAR HEALTHCARE REIT

Annual Report 2020
154

23.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(d)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Fund’s profit/(loss) net of tax to a reasonably
possible change in the AUD exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group and the Fund, with all other
variables held constant.

	 Other comprehensive income
	 Group	 Fund
			   2020	 2019	 2020	 2019
			   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

	 AUD
	 Strengthened 5%			   2,153,320	 1,097,180	 518,462	 481,657
	 Weakened 5%	  		  (2,153,320)   	 (1,097,180)   	 (518,462)   	 (481,657)

24.	 Segment reporting

	 The Group has a single operating segment. For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based
on the geographical location of customers and assets, and has two reportable segments as follows:

(i)	 Malaysia
(ii)	 Australia

	 Management monitors the operating results of its business units separately for the purpose of making decisions on
resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment  performance is evaluated based on operating profit.

	 The Group’s segmental information is as follows:

	 31 December 2020				   Malaysia	 Australia	 Total